
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 6 October 2022 
 
Committtee Room 2, CO3, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Graham Snell (Chair), Paul Arnold (Vice-Chair), Adam Carter, 
Colin Churchman, Victoria Holloway and John Kent 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Alex Anderson, Gary Collins, Tony Fish, Sara Muldowney and 
Elizabeth Rigby 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 20 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12 July 2022. 
  
The minutes of the Association of South Essex Local Authorities 
(ASELA) meeting held on 14 July 2022 are attached for the 
Committee’s information.  
 

 

 
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 



 
 

5   Financial Update - Quarter 1 2022/23  
 

21 - 48 
 
6   Digital and Customer Experience Strategy  

 
49 - 66 

 
7   Work Programme  

 
67 - 70 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an email 
to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 28 September 2022 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings: 
  
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  
   
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app. 
 

 
Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available
[...]
eing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 12 July 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Graham Snell (Chair), Paul Arnold (Vice-Chair), 
Adam Carter, Colin Churchman, Victoria Holloway and 
John Kent 
 

In attendance: David Johnson, Interim Assistant Director Property 
Gerard McCleave, Assistant Director Economic Growth and 
Partnerships 
Sarah Welton, Strategy Manager 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded and live-streamed, with the recording to be made available on the 
Council’s website. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 were approved as a true 
and correct record. 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

4. Asset Review and 3Rs  
 
The Interim Assistant Director Property introduced the report and stated that it 
was being presented to Committee ahead of Cabinet submission later in the 
month. He explained that the report followed a Cabinet decision from July 
2021, which had declared some assets as surplus and had generated £9.3 
millio
[...]
ns throughout the year, and asked how the KPI 

Page 9



data was collected. The Strategy Manager explained that due to the strike 
action that occurred, the KPI did not include data for April and May 2022, but 
did include all other months. She added that the data was based on collection 
information from refuse lorries. Councillor Kent moved onto the KPI regarding 
payment of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) on page 81 and felt concerned about 
the lack of payment. He queried how many people chose not to pay the FPN 
and went to court instead. The Strategy Manager stated that she did not have 
the specific data so would ask the service leads and report back to the 
Committee. Councillor Kent queried the number of apprenticeships as 
outlined on page 84 and asked how many of those apprenticeships were 
completed. He felt concerned that some people were not completing 
apprenticeships as they became full-time Council employees, which meant 
people were not receiving the qualifications and Thurrock Adult Community 
College did not receive their completion funding. The Strategy Manager stated 
that she did not have the data but would come back to the Committee. She 
highlighted that the figure also included substantive members of Thurrock 
Council staff who were undertaking apprenticeships alongside their roles. 
Councillor Kent asked if the KPI could include numbers for people starting and 
finishing apprenticeships; and to recommend to Cabinet that apprentices who 
start at the Council and become full-time employees are encouraged to 
complete their apprenticeship qualification.  
 
Councillor Carter thanked officers for the report and felt pleased to see that 
the majority of KPIs had met target. He highlighted page 79 of the report and 
stated that some KPIs had exceeded their target by a large amount. The 
Chair echoed Councillor Carter’s comments. He felt pleased to see that 
COVID was not expected to affect as many services in future, and requested 
that any additi
[...]
r performance appraisals.  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer stated that she would liaise with 
senior officers and the Chair to include these on the Work Programme, where 
appropriate.  
 
The Chair agreed that an updated Asset Review report would be added to the 
Work Programme in early 2023. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.04 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

 
 

 
 

Meeting of Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA) - Joint Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 14th July, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber, Castle Point Borough Council, Kiln Road, Thundersley, 

Benfleet, SS7 1TF 
 
Present:  Councillor C Hossack (Chair) (Brentwood Borough Council) 
 Councillors S Wootton (Vice-Chair) (Rochford District Council), A Baggott 

(Basildon Borough Council), D Blackwell (Castle Point Borough Council), 
M Coxshall (Thurrock Borough Council) and S George (Southend-on-Sea 
City Council) 
 

In Attendance: I Butt (Castle Point Borough Council), L Carpenter (Thurrock Borough 
Council), A Horgan, A Hutchings (Castle Point Borough Council), A Lewis 
(Southend-on-Sea City Council), S Logan (Basildon Borough Council), 
J Stephenson (Brentwood Borough Council and Rochford District Council), 
A Wardle (ASELA Communications Lead), S Tautz (Southend-on-Sea City 
Council), R Whiteley (Thurrock Borough Council) and L Wosko (Castle 
Point Borough Council) 
 

Start/End Time: 10.00 am - 12.05 pm 
 
  

1   Election of Chair and Vice-Chair  
 
On the nomination of Councillor S Wootton and with the unanimous support of the Joint 
Committee: 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Councillor C Hossack be elected as Chair of the Joint Committee for the 

remainder of the 2022/23 municipal year.  
 

On the nomination of Councillor C Hos
[...]
cated Schools Grant is forecast to breakeven in 2022/23 and the detail is 
contained in Appendix 3. 

The Public Health expenditure is projected to be contained within the 2022/23 
funding allocation and the summary position in shown at Appendix 4. 

This report also provides an update to the Committee on the financial position of the 
capital programme and is based on expenditure to the end of month 3 (the period 1 
April 2022 to 30 June 2022) and projected expenditure for the remainder of the year. 
The key point to note is there is some slippage on both the GF and HRA capital 
programmes. 

1. Recommendations: 
 

1.1 That the Committee note the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities have put an intervention package in place and nominated 
Essex County Council as the Commissioners as set out in section 2, 
 

1.2 That the Committee comment on the forecast revenue and capital 
outturn positions for 2022/23, 
 

1.3 That the Committee note additional action will be required to identify 
further savings to manage the reported General Fund budget pressures.   
 
 
2022/23 General Fund Forecast Outturn Position  
 

2. Government Intervention 
 

2.1 The Committee should note that on the 2 September 2022 The Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities announced directions to implement 
an intervention package at the Council.  
 

2.2 The Secretary of State is exercising his powers under section 15(11) of the 
Local Government Act 1999 to give a Direction without complying with the 
requirement at section 15(9) to give Thurrock an opportunity to make 
representations about the Directions, as he considers the failures of the 

Page 22



 
 

 
 

Council’s compliance with its Best Value duty in respect of the functions 
specified in the Directions sufficiently urgent. This is because of the following: 
 
o the scale of the financial and commercial risks potentially facing the 

Authority, which are compounded by the Authority’s approach to 
finan
[...]
121,240 4,547 8.74

Projected Outurn

Projected Outurn

Approved Budget

Approved Budget

Summary of the 2022/23 Housing 
Revenue Account Capital Programme, 
by scheme status

Summary of the 2022/23 Housing Revenue Account Capital 
Programme

Adults, Health and Housing

Total Adults, Health and Housing - HRA

Total Expenditure - HRA

P
age 48



 

6 October 2022 ITEM: 6 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Digital and Customer Experience Strategy  
Wards and communities affected:  
All  

Key Decision:  
Key 

Report of: Tracie Heiser, Assistant Director, Customer Services & Andy Best 
Strategic Lead - IT 

Accountable Assistant Director: Tracie Heiser, Assistant Director, Customer 
Services, & Andy Best Strategic Lead - IT 

Accountable Directors: Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD and Transformation, 
& Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Engagement and Growth 

This report is public 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Digital technology has moved on at an incredible pace and Customer expectations 
continue to change, the local population is growing and changing, and in response 
the Council is increasingly required to adapt and strengthen the customer focus, use 
innovative technology, and build integrated service delivery models within the 
resources available.  
 
The draft Digital and Customer Experience Strategy is intended to provide a strategic 
framework that sets out the Council’s digital ambitions, the direction of travel and 
expected outcomes. The strategy is part of a wider strategic programme that brings 
together a programme of interventions designed to transform service delivery, ways 
of working and customer access channels. Once agreed the strategy will be 
supported by a prioritised delivery plan. 
 
The strategy acknowledges that in order to deliver the standard of customer services 
that will meet the expectations of the Council’s residents, staff and other 
stakeholders, the Council needs to address issues of people, process, technology, 
and organisation, managing our resources to optimum effect. It is acknowledged 
through the health and wellbeing study that not everyone has access to digital 
solutions. To succeed it will be necessary to create a culture supported by the right 
operational procedures and infrastructure that will deliver good quality customer 
service, listening to the voice of the customer and employees, measuring 
satisfaction, embracing change and technology, and striving to continuously improve.  
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

Throughout the strategy there is a strong emphasis that digital technology will enable 
24/7 self-service for customers that are able to utilise these methods whilst 
recognising a mixture of methods are required to ensure inclusivity for all. 
 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Committee provide commentary and any feedback and 

suggestions on the draft Digital and Customer Experience Strategy at 
Appendix 1. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Council previously had a separate strategy for both Digital and Customer 

Services, both were developed in 2017 and have now expired. As part of the 
way we have changed and adapted how we work in the past two years, the 
Council has a number of digital projects and initiatives that are currently in 
delivery. This combined strategy is designed to build on the digital foundations 
that have already been implemented and to deliver fit for purpose technology 
that will enable the Council to deliver its services in an efficient way. The 
Customer services team have become increasingly reliant on digitally based 
solutions to enhance their offering and meet the changing demands of our 
customer base. In response to this and the financial challenges the council 
faces, it has been agreed  that the development of an overarching combined 
Digital and Customer Experience strategy would be a beneficial way forward  . 

 
2.2 We are not at the start of our digital journey. The previous separate strategi

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 6 October 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Paul Arnold (Vice-Chair), Alex Anderson (substitute), 
Adam Carter, John Kent and Sara Muldowney (substitute) 
 

Apologies: Councillors Colin Churchman and Victoria Holloway 
 

In attendance: Andy Best, Strategic Lead ICT 
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation 
Karen Wheeler, Director Strategy, Engagement and Growth 
Jonathan Wilson, Interim Director of Finance and S151 Officer 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the meeting, all present we're advised at the meeting was being 
recorded and live streamed, with the recording to be made available on the 
Council's website. 

 
7. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022 were approved as a true 
and correct record. 
 

8. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

9. Items of Urgent Business  
 
The Vice-Chair informed the Committee that one item of urgent business had 
been received, which was a briefing note providing an update on the Council’s 
borrowing. The Vice-Chair asked if any Members had any comments or 
feedback on the briefing note. Councillor Muldowney questioned what the 
interest rates would be from the new Public Works Loan Board (PWLB). The 
Interim Director of Finance replied that the interest rates for PWLB were 
currently approximately 4.5%, although this could vary. He stated that PWLB 
could be cheaper than other loans and provided access to a wider market. 
Councillor Muldowney questioned what the previous interest rate for PWLB 
used to be. The Interim Director of Finance stated that interest rates for PWLB 
used to vary between 0.5% and 3.5%. Councillor Muldowney asked if interest 
rates could rise further, and if this would present additional risk to the Council. 
The Interim Director of Finance stated that the Council were currently seeking 
treasury management advice regarding the longer-term interest rates, as the 
market was no longer stable and remained subject to change. He added that 
the debt had been initially replaced with PWLB to create breathing space and 
this approach formed a key part of the intervention. He commented that 
further detail on PWLB would be brought to the Committee as part of the 



Quarter 2 Financial report.  
 
Councillor Kent highlighted that the Chancellor’s mini budget had increased 
the interest rate for local authorities from 3.96% to 5.36%, and queried if 
Thurrock’s loans had been taken out at the higher, 5.36% rate. The Interim 
Director of Finance explained that the loan had been taken out at 3.96% 
interest rate, but rates fluctuated almost daily, so this was subject to change. 
Councillor Kent asked if any future loans would be granted to Thurrock at the 
prevailing rate. He stated that the PWLB rate was linked to government 
bonds, so was liable to fluctuate. He asked if the finance team had 
undertaken any modelling to predict the level of interest debt repayment. The 
Interim Director of Finance agreed that the PWLB interest rate could fluctuate, 
and the process for monitoring this would be agreed through the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). He stated that this could increase the level 
of debt at Thurrock, as approximately £836million of debt was being recycled 
into PWLB loans at an average 4.3% interest rate, and the finance team 
would be considering this differential, which could be approximately 
£20million. Councillor Kent questioned what the process for agreeing PWLB 
had been. The Interim Director of Finance explained that Thurrock had sought 
treasury management advice in response to stories in the local and national 
press, which had led to limited access on the local authority borrowing market. 
He stated that the intervention had begun on 2 September 2022, and at this 
point Thurrock had no access to the local authority borrowing market. He 
explained that the commissioners had worked with Thurrock to find funding 
and understand the requirements needed to reduce the debt and how it could 
be paid. He commented that once the commissioners understood the level of 
debt and the scale of the issue, they would be issuing a judgement on how 
the debt could be refinanced and repaid. He added that the commissioners 
had also been discussing how to reduce the debt level and ensure the 
Treasury Management Strategy was compliant. The Interim Director of 
Finance stated that the PWLB provided a short-term replacement market for 
the local authority borrowing market, and this could be reassessed. He stated 
that the approach had been agreed by the Treasury, Department of Housing, 
Levelling Up and Communities (DHLUC), the Commissioners, the Acting 
Leader, and the Portfolio Holder.  
 
Councillor Carter asked if there was any flexibility in the current approach, 
particularly regarding interest rate changes. The Interim Director of Finance 
explained that Thurrock had been in conversation with DHLUC colleagues to 
address some of the short-term issues and interest rates. He explained that 
most of the debt was short-term, which would provide Thurrock the 
opportunity to reset, reconsider its wider options, and manage asset 
expectation. Councillor Muldowney sought clarification that the debt was not 
being paid off, but was being refinanced at a higher rate. She queried how the 
level of debt had reached approximately £1bn and what the Council’s strategy 
for paying it off would be. The Interim Director of Finance explained that there 
were currently two workstreams being investigated by the commissioners: the 
first being forward looking, for example considering the scale of risk; and the 
second being backwards looking, for example considering the journey to this 
point. He explained that the Best Value (BV) inspection had begun on Monday 



with a document review, and would be meeting with Members and senior 
officers, to examine how the Council got to this stage. He stated that their 
investigations would conclude on 3 January 2023 when Essex County Council 
would report to DHLUC, which would explain the journey here.  
 
Councillor Anderson queried if the Council had considered any other 
alternatives to the PWLB. The Interim Director of Finance explained that the 
alternative to the PWLB was the local authority borrowing market, which 
Thurrock did not have wider access too, and which had higher rates than the 
PWLB. He explained that the PWLB offered the best rate and therefore made 
it the cheapest option available. The Vice-Chair summarised and stated that 
Members felt concerned regarding the current financial situation, but felt the 
briefing note had been useful and informative.  
 

10. Financial Update - Quarter 1 2022/23  
 
The Interim Director of Finance introduced the report and stated that it had 
been written before the intervention had begun, which was why the 
intervention was only briefly mentioned. He explained that the situation was 
moving quickly, but the Quarter 2 2022/23 finance report would include more 
detail on the situation, and would outline any capital loss and wider impacts, 
for example the Minimum Revenue Position. He stated that the financial 
position was fluctuating, which meant that there was currently a limited level 
of certainty, but regular reports would be brought forward to ensure regular 
monitoring.  
 
The Interim Director of Finance felt that some service pressures within the 
Council were significant, but the Council and commissioners were working 
through a variety of solutions to these pressures that could be implemented 
next year. He stated that in the short-term, there was a pressure to balance 
the 2022/23 budget, but explained that this had been a challenge before the 
commissioners had started working with Thurrock. He explained that some of 
these pressures were being seen at a national level, for example pressures 
within Adults Social Care and Children’s Social Care, although stated that this 
pressure was at a lower level compared to previous years. He added that 
there were also service pressures in areas such as home to school transport 
and employee cost pressures. He summarised and stated that the 
commissioners were working with the Council to assess the financial position 
and the Minimum Revenue Position (MRP).  
 
Councillor Muldowney felt that refinancing debt at a higher interest rate might 
have implications on services already experiencing budgetary pressures. She 
asked if other pressures, such as an increase in inflation which was currently 
at approximately 10%, would affect the Council. She also asked how the 
Council would cover the cost of rising inflation, as central government had not 
committed to covering this rise. The Interim Director of Finance explained that 
central government would be providing a funding indication at the end of 
October, which would be finalised in December. The Interim Director of 
Finance added that a service review had started at the beginning of the year, 
which had identified service pressures and was working to reduce these. He 



stated that at the beginning of the financial year, there had been a budget gap 
of £13million, and explained that £9million of funding to bridge this gap had 
been agreed, and £3million was in the process of being agreed. He explained 
that the Council were in the process of setting the budget for 2023/24 with the 
commissioners, although DHLUC needed to fully understand the scale of the 
problem before they could act. He explained that any savings made needed to 
be sustainable and deliverable to ensure that statutory services were 
maintained. He added that the commissioners would be working with 
Thurrock for three years. Councillor Muldowney questioned how long the 
issues would take to resolve, as the approximate figure appeared to be 20 
years. The Interim Director of Finance explained that the Council, 
commissioners and DHLUC were working to find a sustainable solution, but 
20 years was the usual first approximation. He explained that this was a 
historic methodology and could therefore be longer or shorter.  
 
Councillor Kent highlighted the budget presented to Council in February 2022, 
which outlined that £3million of reserves would be used to bridge the gap. He 
queried if this figure was still correct. The Interim Director of Finance stated 
the reserves outlined in February 2022 still needed to be used, but additional 
service specific reserves would also need to be used, for example the Adult 
Social Care reserves, to support the service as there was significant demand. 
Councillor Kent queried how the home to school transport service would be 
affected, as he felt that some young people were no longer able to access this 
service, particularly those young people with special educational needs and 
disabilities. The Interim Director of Finance explained that home to school 
transport was experiencing pressures due to an increased caseload as there 
were now more SEND facilities in Thurrock. He stated that the rules and 
regulations regarding home to school transport were specific, and Thurrock 
had to meet their statutory duty, which meant Thurrock had limited control 
over who to offer the service. He explained that this budget was funded 
through the general fund, rather than the Dedicated Schools Grant. The 
Interim Director of Finance stated that although it was a statutory duty, the 
Council periodically reviewed the service. Councillor Kent felt that asset sales 
were not a sustainable way of increasing income, and asked if the £3.3million 
of asset sales in the budget had been achieved. The Interim Director of 
Finance confirmed that the asset sale figure of £3.3million had been achieved. 
 
Councillor Kent highlighted that this was the first public meeting that had 
discussed the intervention, and sought clarity on how the Council had reached 
this position. He felt that Members had little understanding of the finance and 
investment strategy, but felt that an apology should be issued to residents and 
Members. Councillor Muldowney echoed Councillor Kent and felt that the 
investment strategy and Council finances needed to be thoroughly 
scrutinised, and questions asked. The Portfolio Holder for Finance stated that 
the Council would now be trying to bring forward as much information as 
possible to Committee’s and Members to ensure increased transparency. He 
stated that the Council were still trying to find out how the financial situation 
had occurred, and this would not be reported on until the BV report in January 
2023. He commented that reports or briefing notes would be brought forward 
regularly so all Councillors could see the process and make decisions.  



 
RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
 
1. Noted the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
have put an intervention package in place and nominated Essex County 
Council as the Commissioners as set out in Section 2.  
 
2. Commented on the forecast revenue and capital outturn positions for 
2022/23.  
 
3. Noted that additional action will be required to identify further savings 
to manage the reported General Fund budget pressures.  
 

11. Digital and Customer Experience Strategy  
 
The Director of HR, OD and Transformation introduced the report and 
explained that this was the first report that combined the digital and customer 
strategies and outlined the Council’s digital ambitions framework to transform 
delivery and customer service through digital access. She stated that the 
report highlighted the four themes within the strategy:  
 
1. Digital Thurrock – to promote growth through technology for residents.  
2. Digital Customers - to increase digital access for residents 24/7.  
3. Digital Office – to increase efficiency amongst officers using technology.  
4. Digital Foundations – to provide reliable infrastructure and security whilst 
operating online.  
 
The Director of HR, OD and Transformation highlighted 2.3 of the report 
which stated that the outcome of the strategy was to transform Thurrock and 
improve digital access. She stated that this strategy also helped meet budget 
pressures as it would enable efficiencies and maintain services whilst 
targeting specific resources.  
 
The Vice-Chair thanked officers for the report, but felt concerned that some 
residents, such as elderly or vulnerable people, would not be able to access 
online services. He felt pleased to see that the registry office allowed for 
weddings to be streamed online, and asked how the business plan for the 
registrars would improve the service. The Director of Strategy, Engagement 
and Growth replied that the new digital registry office would allow people from 
across the world to take part in services such as weddings and citizenship 
ceremonies, and provide a refreshed approach. She stated that this model 
could be explored in other areas across the Council. Councillor Muldowney 
stated that a government review in 2019 had found that approximately 10% of 
the UK were digitally excluded, as some people could not access online 
services, could not afford broadband, or did not have the training or 
understanding needed. She asked how these residents would be included in 
the digital strategy. The Director of HR, OD and Transformation explained that 
Thurrock had undertaken research into digital exclusion as part of the 
consultation process for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. She stated that 
this strategy would focus on the approach undertaken by the Council, for 



example by encouraging online self-service but ensuring that alternatives and 
back-up options were in place for those who could not access the internet. 
She explained that the strategy would also encourage people to improve their 
digital ability, as this could improve other areas of their life that now utilised 
technology more, such as banking. The Director of Strategy, Engagement and 
Growth added that residents who could not access the internet could call the 
contact centre, who would help them over the phone or would refer them to 
the service directly. She added that the new reception in the Civic Offices was 
open, so residents could use the tablets, direct-dial phones, or speak to the 
reception staff who would try and help them with their query. She added that 
the libraries and hubs also contained direct-dial phones to the contact centre.  
 
Councillor Muldowney highlighted page 57 of the report and asked what work 
had been undertaken to find out the impression of the Council by residents. 
The Director of Strategy, Engagement and Growth explained that research 
had been undertaken through the contact centre by providing residents who 
called with a satisfaction survey and other specific research questions. She 
added that the team also looked at complaints data and the end-to-end 
customer journey. Councillor Kent thanked officers for the report, but felt that 
the word ‘customers’ should not be used, as all customers were residents and 
did not have a choice in using the council. He felt that many Thurrock 
residents could not access the internet, for example some residents could not 
home educate their children during the pandemic as they could not afford 
broadband, and some care homes within Thurrock did not provide Wi-Fi for 
their residents. He asked if the team could consider schemes such as 
promoting Wi-Fi sharing amongst neighbours; free Wi-Fi in council-run care 
homes; or improved Wi-Fi options in places such as East Tilbury or Chadwell 
St Mary. He also queried how the team ensured consistent levels of service in 
the contact centre. Councillor Kent also asked if external consultation would 
take place regarding the proposed strategy. The Director of Strategy, 
Engagement and Growth explained that all residents could give feedback on 
their calls with the contact centre, and the contact centre currently had a 99% 
satisfaction rate. She added that the contact centre was also independently 
accredited through a rigorous annual process. She stated that consultation on 
the strategy could be undertaken through non-digital channels with the 
voluntary sector and CVS to reach specific groups, and the team were 
working with the Portfolio Holder to ensure hard to reach groups were also 
consulted. The Director of Strategy, Engagement and Growth stated that 
there was currently a full-fibre broadband programme running across south 
Essex to improve broadband connectivity, and as part of this sheltered 
housing complexes would have Wi-Fi installed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee:  
 
1. Provided commentary, feedback and suggestions on the draft Digital 
and Customer Experience Strategy at Appendix 1.  
 

12. Work Programme  
 
Members did not have any items to add to the Work Programme. 



 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.26 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

